ADDENDUM 2004-2005

Faculty of Social Sciences

List of new programs and programs for which the requirements were modified this year.
For details please see below.

Social Sciences
BSocSc (General)

International Development and Globalization
BSocSc with Honours in International Development and Globalization

School of Political Studies
Honours BSocSc in Political Science

BSocSc with Honours in Public Administration

School of Psychology
BA with concentration in Psychology
Honours BA in Psychology (with thesis)
Honours BA in Psychology (without thesis)
Honours BSc in Psychology

Women's Studies
BSocSc with concentration in Women's Studies

Joint Honours Baccalaureate Programs
Joint Honours BSocSc in Communication and Political Science
Joint Honours BSocSc in Criminology and Women's Studies
Joint Honours BSocSc in Economics and Political Science
Joint Honours BSocSc in History and Political Science
Joint Honours BSocSc in Philosophy and Political Science

Joint Honours BSocSc in Sociology and Women's Studies

Second Concentration Programs
Concentration in International Relations and Global Politics



Social Sciences

BSocSc (General) 9 cr.

Students are responsible for satisfying the requirements of their program

Compulsory courses in SCS: 9 credits

Compulsory courses in three groups of 18 credits each: 54 credits
Compulsory general studies courses: 6 credits in ENG

General studies courses: 21 credits

Passing grade: D

Compulsory first-year courses: cr.
ENG1100 Workshop in Essay Writing 3
SCS1150 Introduction to studying the Social Sciences 3
SCS1160 History of Ideas in Social Sciences 3

Three credits from:
ENG1120 Literature and Composition I: Prose Fiction 3
ENG1121 Literature and Composition Il: Drama and Poetry 3

Compulsory second-year course:
SCS2150 Introduction to Methodology in the Social Sciences 3

Three groups (at least 2 from CRM, ECO, PAP, POL, PSY and SOC) of eighteen credits each (at least 6 credits at 54
the 3000-level or above in each group)

Twenty-one credits of electives 21



International Development and Globalization

BSocSc with Honours in International Development and Globalization 120 cr.

Students are responsible for satisfying the requirements of their program.

Compulsory courses - 90 credits

General studies courses - 30 credits
Passing grade: D

Diploma grade point average (DGPA): 5.0

Compulsory first-year courses: cr.
ECO1102 Introduction to Macroeconomics 3
or

ECO1302 Contemporary Macroeconomic Issues 3
ECO1104 Introduction to Microeconomics 3
or

ECO1304 Contemporary Microeconomic Issues 3
ENG1100 Workshop in Essay Writing 3
HIS1111 The Twentieth-Century World from 1945 3
POL1102 Politics and Globalization 3
SOC1101 Principles of Sociology 3
Three credits from:

ENG1120 Literature and Composition I: Prose Fiction

ENG1121 Literature and Composition II: Drama and Poetry 3
Compulsory second-year courses:

ECO02117 Introduction to the Economics of Developing Countries 3
POL2203 Introduction to International Relations and Global Politics 6
SOC2107 Principles of Demography 3
SOC2151 Globalization: Sociological Aspects 3
Three credits from:

POL2156 Foundations of Research in Political Science 3
SOC2301 Qualitative Research Methodology 3
Six credits from:

POL2207 Introduction to Political and Social Thought 6
or

SOC3312 Theoretical Currents in Contemporary Sociology 3
and

Three credits from:

SOC2304 Marx and Marxist Analysis 3
SOC2305 Durkheim and Functionalist Analysis 3
SOC3106 Weber and Weberian Analysis 3
Three credits from (these courses are not offered each year):

HIS2160 History of the Middle East in the Twentieth Century 3
HIS2171 Latin America, Modern Period 3
HIS2176 South Asian and Southeast Asian Civilizations from the XIXth Century to the Present 3
HIS2376 History of Sub-Saharan Africa, 1885 to the Present 3
HIS2739 Technologies, société et environnement depuis 1800 3



Compulsory third-year courses:
POL3115 Development and Political Change
SOC3131 Sociology of Development

Three credits from:

ECO02113 Canada and the World Economy
ECO02121 Economics of Globalization
ECO3136 World Economic History

Three credits from:

POL3156 Research Techniques in Political Science
SOC3141 Quantitative Methodology and Data Collection
SOC3142 Quantitative Data Analysis

Compulsory fourth-year courses:
DVM4305 Seminar in International Development and Globalization: Theoretical aspects
DVM4315 Seminar in International Development and Globalization: Contemporary Issues

Twenty-four credits in POL and SOC from: (at least twelve credits at the 4000-level):
ANT3129 Cultural Area

POL3111 International Organizations

POL3114 Politics in Asia

POL3143 Topics in International Development and Globalization
POL3144 African Politics

POL3145 Latin American Politics

POL3513 Transnationalité et migrations internationales
POL4123 Gender and International Relations

POL4124 The Politics of Security

POL4146 Central and Eastern European Politics

POL4170 Politics of Foreign Aid

POL4171 Politics, Social Movements and Globalisation
POL4176 International Political Economy

POL4178 Political Economy of Development

POL4184 Democratization

POL4187 The Politics of International Ethics

SOC3116 Technologies, World and Societies

SOC3144 Social Change

SOC3304 Sociology of Culture

SOC3330 Globalization, Identities and Social Ties
SOC4127 Sociological Aspects of Migration

SOC4305 Conflicts and Social Movements

SOC4310 Globalization and the Environment

SOC4314 Gender Relations, Development and Globalization

Thirty credits of electives
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New CO-OP program in International Development and Globalization

The Faculty of Social Sciences is pleased to offer a co-operative education option in the International
Development and Globalization program.

Students choosing the International Development and Globalization program, with a

co-op option, have an edge over their peers due to the University’s proximity to organizations such as the
Canadian Development Agency, the Department of Foreign Affairs and International Trade, and many
non-governmental agencies operating in the area of international development.

CO-OPERATIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM

Co-operative education seeks to relate classroom learning to its practical application in the workplace.
Co-op students alternate study terms on campus with four-month paid work terms. During the work
terms, students are placed in jobs which should progressively involve more responsibilities and require
more skills.

1. Schedule of work and study terms

Summer Fall Winter
Option 1
First year study study
Second year study study
Third year work term study work term
Fourth year study work term study
Fifth year work term study
Option 2
First year study study
Second year study study
Third year work term study work term
Fourth year work term work term study

Fifth year study study



2. Admission into the Co-operative Education Program

To be admissible, students must meet the following conditions:

-Canadian citizenship or permanent residency status;

-registration in the honours program;

-completion of all first-year courses and normal course requirements for the fall session of the second year
or the equivalent;

-cumulative grade point average (CGPA) of 6.0 or more;

-submission of their application for admission to the central co-ordinating office before September 30 (see
5 below).

3. Requirements

Students in the co-operative education option must maintain a CGPA of 6.0 or more throughout the
program. During each work term they must register in the Co-op Work Term Report course and submit a
work term report at the end of the term. The course requirements for the co-op degree are those of the
regular program plus the Co-op Work Term Report courses. The regulations governing the co-operative
education programs are given in the Co-op Students Handbook and in the document entitled Regulations
and Procedures Governing Co-operative Education Programs.

4. Advantages of co-operative education

The combination of work and study helps students both in their choice of courses and in their choice of
career. Compared to other graduates, co-op graduates are often offered permanent positions involving
more responsibilities and offering higher salaries. The salary earned during work terms helps to finance
the student’s education.

5. Central Co-ordinating Office

The University of Ottawa has set up a central co-ordinating office to administer the work term component
of all its co-operative education programs. The Office provides the necessary services to all participants in
a co-operative education program, manages the placement process (secures employer participation,
arranges interviews, places students, and other processes) and participates in monitoring work terms. A
faculty member from each discipline is also involved in co-ordinating the co-operative education
programs. For all questions concerning the program, please contact the office or the department co-
ordinator.

School of Political Studies

Honours BSocSc in Political Science 120 cr.

Students are responsible for satisfying the requirements of their program.

Compulsory courses in POL - 66 credits
General studies courses - 54 credits
Passing grade: D

Diploma grade point average (DGPA): 5.0

Compulsory first-year course: cr.
POL1101 Understanding Politics 3

Other compulsory courses:

POL2156 Foundations of Research in Political Science

POL2201 Canadian Politics

POL2203 Introduction to International Relations and Global Politics
POL2207 Introduction to Political and Social Thought

POL3155 Comparative Politics Analysis

POL3156 Research Techniques in Political Science

POL3202 Modern Systems of Political Thought
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Three credits from:



POL4310 Honours Seminar in Political Thought
POL4320 Honours Seminar in Canadian Politics
POL4330 Honours Seminar in International Relations and Global Politics

Twenty-seven credits in POL (at least 12 credits at the 4000-level)

Fifty-four credits of electives
Advanced standing/exemption for POL1101/1501

Students who receive 18 university credits of advanced standing upon admission to a political science program are
exempted from POL1101/1501 - Understanding Politics. The exemption enables students to register in second-
year courses in political science. Students exempted from POL1101 must replace it with three credits in political
science.

Also, one political science course at a Quebec CEGEP is considered equivalent to POL 1101/1501.

27

54



School of Political Studies

BSocSc with Honours in Public Administration 120 cr.

Students are responsible for satisfying the requirements of their program.

Compulsory courses - 48 credits

Compulsory courses in PROFILE I, Il or Il - 15/27 credits
Compulsory general studies courses - 24 credits

General studies courses - 21/33 credits

Passing grade: D

Diploma grade point average (DGPA): 5.0

Common core

Compulsory first-year courses: cr.
ADM1100 Introduction to Business Management 3
ADM1101 Social Context of Business 3
ECO1102 *Introduction to Macroeconomics 3
or

ECO1302 Contemporary Macroeconomic Issues 3
ECO1104 *Introduction to Microeconomics 3
or

ECO1304 Contemporary Microeconomic Issues 3
ENG1100 Workshop in Essay Writing 3
POL1103 Governance and Society 3

Three credits from:
ENG1120 Literature and Composition I: Prose Fiction
ENG1121 Literature and Composition Il: Drama and Poetry 3

Compulsory second-year courses:

ADM2336 Organizational Behaviour

ADM2337 Human Resource Management

ADM2340 Financial Accounting

PAP2300 Principles of Public Administration

PAP2310 Methods for Social Research and Policy Analysis
POL2201 Canadian Politics

DO W W www

Compulsory third-year courses:
ADM3108 E-Governance

PAP3350 Public Policy Development
PAP3355 Budgetary Policy and Public Finance
PAP3360 Managing Difference

PAP3365 Law and Public Administration
SOC3116 Technologies, World and Societies
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Profile: Six credits among ONE of the profiles listed below (see note 3) 6

Compulsory fourth-year courses:

PAP4310 Principles, Processes and Methods of Evaluation
PAP4350 Project Management in the Public Sector
PAP4355 Ethics and Public Affairs

PAP4360 Seminar in Strategic Public Management
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Profile: Nine credits among ONE of the profiles listed below: (see note 3)

Thirty-three credits of electives (see notes 1, 2 and 3)
Choice of profile
Profile I: Public Policy Analysis

Compulsory course:
PAP4315 Public Policy Analysis

Twelve credits from:

CRM2308 Social and Criminal Policy

CRM4314 State and Criminal Policies

ECO02147 Analysis of Economic Data

PAP4320 Negotiation, Collaboration and Private-Public Partnerships
PAP4325 Gender and Public Policy

PAP4330 Administrative Reforms and Modern Comptrollership
PAP4340 Selected Theme in Public Policy

POL4157 Intergovernmental Relations and Public Policy
POL4530 Les politiques économiques au Canada

POL4532 Environnement, écologie et politique au Canada
POL4533 L'Etat canadien et les politiques sociales

SOC2105 Introduction to Social Ecology

Profile Il: Community Intervention

Compulsory course:
PAP4345 Governance and the Nonprofit Sector

Twelve credits from:

CRM2310 Community Intervention in Criminology

CRM3306 Victim Assistance Services

CRM3308 Prevention and Criminology

PAP4320 Negotiation, Collaboration and Private-Public Partnerships
PAP4325 Gender and Public Policy

PAP4335 Models of Service Delivery in Health Services

PSY3123 The Psychology of the Family

PSY3124 Industrial Psychology

PSY3126 Cross-Cultural Psychology

PSY3128 The Psychology of Aging

PSY4134 Community Psychology

SOC2103 Sociology of the Family

SOC2308 Sociology of Francophone Communities Outside Quebec
SOC3107 Social Gerontology

SOC3113 Sociology of Work

SOC3137 Minority Groups

SOC3138 Sacial Stratification / Social Class

SOC3304 Sociology of Culture

SOC3705 Sociologie de la société franco-ontarienne

Profile Ill: Public Economy (see note 3)
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Compulsory courses:

ECO02110 Microeconomic Analysis of the Public Sector
MAT1300 Mathematical Methods |

MAT1302 Mathematical Methods I

Choose one of the two options listed below:

A) Microeconomics
ECO2144 Microeconomic Theory |
ECO02145 Microeconomic Theory I

Twelve credits from:

ECO02114 Introduction to Labour and Population Economics
ECO2118 Introduction to the Economics of the Environment
ECO2147 Analysis of Economic Data

ECO3111 International Trade

ECO3139 Industrial Organization |

ECO3149 Application of Cost-Benefit Analysis to Public Projects
ECO4121 Public Economics

or

B) Macroeconomics
ECO02142 Macroeconomic Theory |
EC0O2143 Macroeconomic Theory |

Twelve credits from:

ECO2115 Introduction to Money and Banking

ECO02117 Introduction to the Economics of Developing Countries
ECO02147 Analysis of Economic Data

ECO3148 Introduction to Regional and Urban Economics
ECO4115 Monetary Theory

ECO4123 International Finance

* Students who choose Profile 1ll - Public Economy must complete ECO1102 and EC0O1104 included in the

common core.

Note 1: Students who choose Profile Il - Public Economy and who have not completed, prior to their registration,
the Advanced Functions and Introductory Calculus 4U course (or its equivalent) must take MAT1319 in their first

year of studies.

Note 2: One or more of the electives should be chosen among the following courses: HIS2364, SOC2309,

SOC3106, POL3202, PHI2183.

Note 3: There are three profiles. Students must choose one profile and complete 15 credits from a list of courses
(of which three credits are compulsory). As for Profile Il - Public Economy, students must complete 27 credits (of

which 15 credits are compulsory).
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New CO-OP program in Public Administration

The Faculty of Social Sciences is pleased to offer a co-operative education option in the Public
Administration program.

Because we are situated in the nation’s capital, students in our Public Administration program with co-op
option, benefit from privileged access and exciting placement opportunities at all levels of government:
federal, provincial and municipal.

CO-OPERATIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM

Co-operative education seeks to relate classroom learning to its practical application in the workplace.
Co-op students alternate study terms on campus with four-month paid work terms. During the work
terms, students are placed in jobs which should progressively involve more responsibilities and require
more skills.

1. Schedule of work and study terms

Summer Fall Winter
OPTION 1
First year study study
Second year study study
Third year work term study work term
Fourth year study work term study
Fifth year work term study
OPTION 2
First year study study
Second year study study
Third year work term study work term
Fourth year work term work term study

Fifth year study study



2. Admission into the Co-operative Education Program

To be admissible, students must meet the following conditions:

-Canadian citizenship or permanent residency status;

-registration in the honours program;

-completion of all first-year courses and normal course requirements for the fall session of the second year
or the equivalent;

-cumulative grade point average (CGPA) of 6.0 or more;

-submission of their application for admission to the central co-ordinating office before September 30 (see
5 below).

3. Requirements

Students in the co-operative education option must maintain a CGPA of 6.0 or more throughout the
program. During each work term they must register in the Co-op Work Term Report course and submit a
work term report at the end of the term. The course requirements for the co-op degree are those of the
regular program plus the Co-op Work Term Report courses. The regulations governing the co-operative
education programs are given in the Co-op Students Handbook and in the document entitled Regulations
and Procedures Governing Co-operative Education Programs.

4. Advantages of co-operative education

The combination of work and study helps students both in their choice of courses and in their choice of
career. Compared to other graduates, co-op graduates are often offered permanent positions involving
more responsibilities and offering higher salaries. The salary earned during work terms helps to finance
the student’s education.

5. Central Co-ordinating Office

The University of Ottawa has set up a central co-ordinating office to administer the work term component
of all its co-operative education programs. The Office provides the necessary services to all participants in
a co-operative education program, manages the placement process (secures employer participation,
arranges interviews, places students, and other processes) and participates in monitoring work terms. A
faculty member from each discipline is also involved in co-ordinating the co-operative education
programs. For all questions concerning the program, please contact the office or the department co-
ordinator.

School of Psychology

BA with concentration in Psychology 9 cr

Students are responsible for satisfying the requirements of their program.

Compulsory courses in PSY - 36 credits
Compulsory general studies courses - 12 credits
General studies courses - 42 credits

Passing grade: D

Compulsory first-year courses: cr.
ENG1100 Workshop in Essay Writing

PHI1101 Reasoning and Critical Thinking
PSY1101 Introduction to Experimental Psychology
PSY1102 Introduction to Applied Psychology
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Three credits from:
ENG1120 Literature and Composition I: Prose Fiction
ENG1121 Literature and Composition II: Drama and Poetry 3

Three credits from:
PHI1102 Moral Reasoning 3
PHI1103 Fundamental Philosophical Questions 3



PHI1104

Great Philosophers

Other compulsory courses:

PSY2105
PSY2106
PSY2110
PSY2174
PSY2301
PSY2303

Child Development

Quantitative Methods in Psychology |
Social Psychology

Research Methods and Ethics
Biological Foundations of Behaviour
Personality

Twelve credits in PSY

Forty-two credits of electives
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School of Psychology

Honours BA in Psychology (with thesis) 120 cr.

Students are responsible for satisfying the requirements of their program.

Compulsory courses in PSY - 72 credits
Compulsory general studies courses - 15 credits
General studies courses - 33 credits

Passing grade: D

Diploma grade point average (DGPA): 5.0

Compulsory first-year courses: cr.
ENG1100 Workshop in Essay Writing

PHI1101 Reasoning and Critical Thinking
PSY1101 Introduction to Experimental Psychology
PSY1102 Introduction to Applied Psychology

w W w w

Three credits from:
ENG1120 Literature and Composition I: Prose Fiction
ENG1121 Literature and Composition II: Drama and Poetry 3

Three credits from:

PHI1102 Moral Reasoning 3
PHI1103 Fundamental Philosophical Questions 3
PHI1104 Great Philosophers 3

Other compulsory courses:

PHI3125 Philosophy of Psychology

PSY2102 Learning and Conditioning

PSY2105 Child Development

PSY2106 Quantitative Methods in Psychology |
PSY2110 Social Psychology

PSY2116 Quantitative Methods in Psychology Il
PSY2174 Research Methods and Ethics
PSY2301 Biological Foundations of Behaviour
PSY2303 Personality

PSY3140 Research in Developmental Psychology
PSY3171 Psychopathology

PSY3172 Computing in Psychology

PSY3301 Behavioural Neuroscience

PSY3307 Psychometric Methods

PSY4130 History and Systems of Psychology
PSY4276 Honours Thesis
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Three credits from:

PSY3132 Special Topics in Social Psychology
PSY3109 Social Motivation

PSY3124 Industrial Psychology

PSY3126 Cross-Cultural Psychology

PSY3306 Sociopsychological Aspects of Health
PSY4134 Community Psychology
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Three credits from:
PSY3108 Perception 3
PSY3377 Cognition 3



Twelve credits in PSY

Thirty-three credits of electives

NOTE: The research training components of this undergraduate program culminate with PSY4276. All those who
plan to seek admission to graduate programs leading to the PhD should register in this program. The
undergraduate honours thesis is a requirement for admission in most doctoral programs in psychology.
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School of Psychology

Honours BA in Psychology (without thesis) 120 cr.

Students are responsible for satisfying the requirements of their program.

Compulsory courses in PSY - 72 credits
Compulsory general studies courses - 15 credits
General studies courses - 33 credits

Passing grade: D

Diploma grade point average (DGPA): 5.0

Compulsory first-year courses: cr.
ENG1100 Workshop in Essay Writing

PHI1101 Reasoning and Critical Thinking
PSY1101 Introduction to Experimental Psychology
PSY1102 Introduction to Applied Psychology
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Three credits from:
ENG1120 Literature and Composition I: Prose Fiction
ENG1121 Literature and Composition II: Drama and Poetry 3

Three credits from:

PHI1102 Moral Reasoning 3
PHI1103 Fundamental Philosophical Questions 3
PHI1104 Great Philosophers 3

Other compulsory courses:

PHI3125 Philosophy of Psychology

PSY2102 Learning and Conditioning

PSY2105 Child Development

PSY2106 Quantitative Methods in Psychology |
PSY2110 Social Psychology

PSY2116 Quantitative Methods in Psychology Il
PSY2174 Research Methods and Ethics
PSY2301 Biological Foundations of Behaviour
PSY2303 Personality

PSY3140 Research in Developmental Psychology
PSY3171 Psychopathology

PSY3172 Computing in Psychology

PSY3301 Behavioural Neuroscience

PSY3307 Psychometric Methods

PSY4130 History and Systems of Psychology
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Three credits from:

PSY3132 Special Topics in Social Psychology
PSY3109 Social Motivation

PSY3124 Industrial Psychology

PSY3126 Cross-Cultural Psychology

PSY3306 Sociopsychological Aspects of Health
PSY4134 Community Psychology
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Three credits from:
PSY3108 Perception 3
PSY3377 Cognition 3



Eighteen credits in PSY (at least six credits at the 4000-level)

Thirty-three credits of electives

NOTE: The fact that this program does not include an honours thesis (PSY4276) may limit admissibility to most
PhD programs in psychology. For further information, please contact an academic advisor.
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School of Psychology

Honours BSc in Psychology 120 cr.

Students are responsible for satisfying the requirements of their program.

Compulsory courses in PSY - 60 credits

Compulsory courses in the Faculty of Science - 29 credits
Compulsory general studies courses - 15 credits

General studies courses - 16 credits

Passing grade: D

Diploma grade point average (DGPA): 5.0

Compulsory first-year courses:

BIO1110 Introduction to Cell Biology

CHM1310 Principles of Chemistry

CHM1320 Organic Chemistry |

ENG1100 Workshop in Essay Writing

MAT1320 Calculus |

MAT1323 Calculus and Matrix Algebra

PHI1101 Reasoning and Critical Thinking
PSY1101 Introduction to Experimental Psychology
PSY1102 Introduction to Applied Psychology
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Three credits from:
ENG1120 Literature and Composition I: Prose Fiction
ENG1121 Literature and Composition II: Drama and Poetry 3

Three credits from:

PHI1102 Moral Reasoning 3
PHI1103 Fundamental Philosophical Questions 3
PHI1104 Great Philosophers 3

Other compulsory courses:

BCH2140 Introduction to Biochemistry
CHM2120 Organic Chemistry Il

CHM2126 Laboratory of Organic Chemistry Il
MAT2378 Probability and Statistics for the Natural Sciences
PHI3125 Philosophy of Psychology

PSY2102 Learning and Conditioning

PSY2105 Child Development

PSY2110 Social Psychology

PSY2116 Quantitative Methods in Psychology Il
PSY2174 Research Methods and Ethics
PSY2301 Biological Foundations of Behaviour
PSY2303 Personality

PSY3108 Perception

PSY3140 Research in Developmental Psychology
PSY3171 Psychopathology

PSY3172 Computing in Psychology

PSY3301 Behavioural Neuroscience

PSY3307 Psychometric Methods

PSY3377 Cognition

PSY4130 History and Systems of Psychology
PSY4276 Honours Thesis
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Three credits among:

PSY3132 Special Topics in Social Psychology
PSY3109 Social Motivation

PSY3124 Industrial Psychology

PSY3126 Cross-Cultural Psychology

PSY3306 Sociopsychological Aspects of Health
PSY4134 Community Psychology

Sixteen credits of electives

NOTE: PSY4130 History and Systems of Psychology is recommended for most graduate programs in North
America. Some universities in Quebec are planning to recommend the addition of (a) one course in
psychopharmacology or neuropsychology, (b) one course in motivation or emotion, and (c) a third course in social
psychology. (See an academic advisor if needed for optional courses.)
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Women's Studies

BSocSc with concentration in Women's Studies

90

Cr.

Students are responsible for satisfying the requirements of their program.

Compulsory courses in FEM - 30 credits
Compulsory general studies courses - 12 credits
General studies courses - 48 credits

Passing grade: D

Compulsory first-year courses:
ENG1100 Workshop in Essay Writing
FEM1100 Introduction to Women's Studies

Six credits from:

CRM1300 Introduction to Criminology
POL1102 Politics and Globalization
SOC1101 Principles of Sociology

SCS1160 History of Ideas in Social Sciences

Three credits from:
ENG1120 Literature and Composition I: Prose Fiction
ENG1121 Literature and Composition II: Drama and Poetry

A. Theoretical and Methodological Foundations:

Other compulsory courses:
FEM2103 Methodology in Women's Studies
FEM3105 Feminist Theories

Three credits from:

HIS2182 Women in Canada

HIS2183 Women in Western Societies to the Eighteenth Century

HIS2184 Women in Western Societies from the Eighteenth Century to the Present
HIS3181 History of the Women's Movement

HIS4182 Seminar in Women's History

B. Pluridisciplinary Feminist Knowledge:

Nine credits from: (at least three credits at the 3000-level)
FEM2104 Women and Health

FEM2105 Women and Education

FEM2106 Women in Science and Engineering

FEM2107 Women, Racism and Power

FEM3100 Special Topic in Women's Studies

FEM3104 Feminism, Justice and the Law

FEM3303 Feminist Activism

FEM3900 Etudes dirigées%%Directed Studies

C. Disciplinary Feminist Knowledge

Nine credits of electives from: (at least three credits at the 3000- or 4000- level)

BLOCK A: Social Sciences - six to nine credits from:

cr.
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CRM2307
CRM3307
CRM4312
ECO2111
LSR3123
POL3126
POL3563
POL4123
POL4180
PSY3121
SOC2104
SOC3306
SOC4301
SOC4314

BLOCK B - Other faculties - Students who completed six credits in Block A, must

Women, Justice and Victimization

Women, Justice and Criminalization

Women and Justice

Economics of Women's Issues

Women and Leisure

Women and Politics

Politique et diversité sexuelle

Gender and International Relations

Feminist Political Thought

Psychology of Women

Women, Men and Society

Social Structures and Relations between the Sexes: Comparative Analysis
Sociology of Gender Relations: Selected Topic
Gender Relations, Development and Globalization

complete three credits from:

APA4114
ART3117
CLT1155
CML3380
CML3393
CMN3104
DRCA4752
ENG2235
FRA2530
FRA3530
FRA4530
GEG4716
PHI2390
SRS2211
SRS3163
SRS3164

Equity as a Professional Issue in Physical Activity and Health
Art and Feminism

The Celtic Woman: Between Myth and Reality
Women and the Law

Lesbian and Gay Legal Issues

Women and the Media

Femmes et droit

Women in Literature

La littérature et la femme

Ecriture au féminin

La critiqgue féministe

Femmes et espaces

Philosophical Issues in Women's Studies
Women and Religions

Women in Early Christianity

Women in Modern and Contemporary Christianity

Forty-eight credits of electives

NOTE: The courses listed above that were not selected for the concentration can be chosen as electives.
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Joint Honours Baccalaureate Programs

Joint Honours BSocSc in Communication and Political Science 120 cr.
Students are responsible for satisfying the requirements of their program.

Compulsory courses in CMN - 48 credits

Compulsory courses in POL - 48 credits

General studies courses - 24

Passing grade: D

Diploma grade point average (DGPA): 5.0

Compulsory courses in CMN: cr.
CMN1120 Introduction to Communication 3
CMN2130 Interpersonal Communication 3
CMN2148 Organizational Communication 3
or

CMN2160 Theories of the Media 3
CMN2170 New Media 3
CMN3102 Quantitative Methods 3
CMN3103 Qualitative Methods 3
CMN3105 Media Ethics 3
CMN3109 Theories of Communication 3
CMN3133 *Political Communication 3
or

POL3533 * Politique et médias 3
Three credits from:

CMN4105 Ethics and Information Society 3
CMN4148 Communication and Governmental Organizations 3
CMN4168 Communication and International Development 3
CMN4185 Political Economy of the Media 3
Eighteen to 21 credits in CMN (at least nine credits at the 4000-level) * 18-21
Compulsory courses in POL

POL1101 Understanding Politics 3
POL2156 Foundations of Research in Political Science 3
POL2201 Canadian Politics 6
or

POL2203 Introduction to International Relations and Global Politics 6
POL2207 Introduction to Political and Social Thought 6
POL3202 Modern Systems of Political Thought 6
Three credits from:

POL4310 Honours Seminar in Political Thought 3
POL4320 Honours Seminar in Canadian Politics 3
POL4330 Honours Seminar in International Relations and Global Politics 3
Eighteen to 21 credits in POL (at least twelve credits at the 4000-level) * 18-21



Twenty-four credits of electives 24
* CMN3133 or POL3533 could replace a three-credit elective in CMN or POL and replace a 4000-level course.

Advanced standing/exemption for POL1101/1501

Students who receive 18 university credits of advanced standing upon admission to a political science program are
exempted from POL1101/1501 - Understanding Politics. The exemption enables students to register in second-
year courses in political science. Students exempted from POL1101 must replace it with three credits in political
science.

Also, one political science course at a Quebec CEGEP is considered equivalent to POL1101/1501.



Joint Honours Baccalaureate Programs

Joint Honours BSocSc in Criminology and Women's Studies

120

Cr.

Students are responsible for satisfying the requirements of their program.

Compulsory courses in CRM - 48 credits

Compulsory courses in FEM - 48 credits

Compulsory general studies courses - 6 credits in ENG
General studies courses - 18 credits

Passing grade: D

Diploma grade point average (DGPA): 5.0

Compulsory general studies courses:
ENG1100 Workshop in Essay Writing

Three credits from:
ENG1120 Literature and Composition I: Prose Fiction
ENG1121 Literature and Composition II: Drama and Poetry

Compulsory courses in CRM:

CRM1300 Introduction to Criminology

CRM1301 History of Criminological Thought
CRM2300 Criminal Justice and Penal Norm
CRM2301 Criminological Theories |

CRM2310 Community Intervention in Criminology
CRM2311 Criminological Theories Il

CRM3302 Abolitionism and the Criminal Justice System
CRM3303 Theories of Intervention

CRM3333 Qualitative Research in Criminology
CRM3334 Quantitative Research in Criminology
CRM4317 Assessment of Field Placement

Fifteen credits of electives in CRM (including at least 9 credits at the 4000-level)

Compulsory courses in FEM:

FEM1100 Introduction to Women's Studies

FEM2103 Methodology in Women's Studies

FEM2107 Women, Racism and Power

FEM3105 Feminist Theories

FEM4102 Seminar in Women's Studies

FEM4260 Field Placement related to Women and Penal Justice

Three credits HIS from:

HIS2182 Women in Canada

HIS2183 Women in Western Societies to the Eighteenth Century

HIS2184 Women in Western Societies from the Eighteenth Century to the Present
HIS3181 History of the Women's Movement

HIS4182 Seminar in Women's History

Twenty-one credits from:

(at least nine credits in FEM, six credits in CRM and at least three credits at the 4000-level)

APA4114 Equity as a Professional Issue in Physical Activity and Health
ART3117 Artand Feminism

CLT1155 The Celtic Woman: Between Myth and Reality

CMN3104 Women and the Media

CRM2307 Women, Justice and Victimization

cr.
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CRM3307
CRM4312
ECO2111
ENG2235
FEM2104
FEM2105
FEM2106
FEM3100
FEM3104
FEM3303
FRA2530
FRA3530
FRA4530
GEG4716
LSR3123
PHI2390
POL3126
POL3563
POL4123
POL4180
PSY3121
SOC2104
SOC3306
SOC4301
SOC4314
SRS2211
SRS3163
SRS3164

Women, Justice and Criminalization

Women and Justice

Economics of Women's Issues

Women in Literature

Women and Health

Women and Education

Women in Science and Engineering

Special Topic in Women's Studies

Feminism, Justice and the Law

Feminist Activism

La littérature et la femme

Ecriture au féminin

La critiqgue féministe

Femmes et espaces

Women and Leisure

Philosophical Issues in Women's Studies

Women and Politics

Politique et diversité sexuelle

Gender and International Relations

Feminist Political Thought

Psychology of Women

Women, Men and Society

Social Structures and Relations between the Sexes: Comparative Analysis
Sociology of Gender Relations: Selected Topic
Gender Relations, Development and Globalization
Women and Religions

Women in Early Christianity

Women in Modern and Contemporary Christianity

Eighteen credits of electives
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Joint Honours Baccalaureate Programs

Joint Honours BSocSc in Economics and Political Science

120

Cr.

Students are responsible for satisfying the requirements of their program.

Compulsory courses in ECO: 42 credits

Compulsory courses in POL: 48 credits

Compulsory general studies courses: 6 credits in ENG, 6 credits in MAT
General studies courses: 18 credits

Passing grade: D

Diploma grade point average (DGPA): 5.0

Compulsory general studies courses:

ENG1100 Workshop in Essay Writing

MAT1300 Mathematical Methods |

MAT1302 Mathematical Methods I

Three credits from:
ENG1120 Literature and Composition I: Prose Fiction
ENG1121 Literature and Composition II: Drama and Poetry

Compulsory courses in ECO:
ECO1102 Introduction to Macroeconomics
ECO1104 Introduction to Microeconomics
ECO2142 Macroeconomic Theory |
EC0O2143 Macroeconomic Theory Il
ECO2144 Microeconomic Theory |
ECO02145 Microeconomic Theory Il
ECO03132 History of Economic Thought

Twenty one credits in ECO (at least 6 credits at the 4000-level)

Compulsory courses in POL:
POL1101 Understanding Politics
POL2156 Foundations of Research in Political Science

POL2201 Canadian Politics
or
POL2203 Introduction to International Relations and Global Politics

POL2207 Introduction to Political and Social Thought
POL3202 Modern Systems of Political Thought

Three credits from:

POL3503 Introduction a I'économie politique
POL4130 Economic Policies in Canada
POL4176 International Political Economy
POL4178 Political Economy of Development

Three credits from:

POL4310 Honours Seminar in Political Thought

POL4320 Honours Seminar in Canadian Politics

POL4330 Honours Seminar in International Relations and Global Politics

Eighteen credits in POL (at least 9 credits at the 4000-level)
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Eighteen credits of electives 18

Particularities of this program:
ECO03145, EC0O3150, EC03151, EC03152 and ECO3153 are compulsory for students who wish to seek
admission to the Master's in Economics.

Advanced standing/exemption for POL1101/1501

Students who receive 18 university credits of advanced standing upon admission to a political science program are
exempted from POL1101/1501 - Understanding Politics. The exemption enables students to register in second-
year courses in political science. Students exempted from POL1101 must replace it with three credits in political

science.

Also, one political science course at a Quebec CEGEP is considered equivalent to POL 1101/1501.



Joint Honours Baccalaureate Programs

Joint Honours BSocSc in History and Political Science 120 cr.

Students are responsible for satisfying the requirements of their program.

Compulsory courses in HIS - 48 credits

Compulsory courses in POL - 48 credits

General studies courses - 24 credits

Passing grade: D

Diploma grade point average (DGPA): 5.0

Compulsory courses in HIS: cr.
Three HIS credits of Methodology (M) 3
Three credits in Canadian history (C) at the 2000- or 3000-level 3
Three credits in European history (E) at the 2000- or 3000-level 3
Three credits in United States history (A) at the 2000- or 3000-level 3
Three credits in Non-Western history (N) at the 2000- or 3000-level 3

Thirty-three credits in HIS (at least 12 credits at the 3000-level and 12 credits at the 4000-level) 33

Compulsory courses in POL.:

POL2156 Foundations of Research in Political Science 3
POL2201 Canadian Politics 6
or

POL2203 Introduction to International Relations and Global Politics 6
POL2207 Introduction to Political and Social Thought 6
POL3202 Modern Systems of Political Thought 6

Three credits from:

POL4310 Honours Seminar in Political Thought 3
POL4320 Honours Seminar in Canadian Politics 3
POL4330 Honours Seminar in International Relations and Global Politics 3
Twenty-four credits in POL (at least 12 credits at the 4000-level) 24
Twenty-four credits of electives 24

NOTE: A minimum of 12 credits must be completed in the other language of studies.
Registration in second year Political Science courses

Students who receive 18 university credits of advanced standing upon admission to a Political Science program
can register in second-year POL courses .



Joint Honours Baccalaureate Programs

Cr.

Joint Honours BSocSc in Philosophy and Political Science 120
Students are responsible for satisfying the requirements of their program.

Compulsory courses in PHI - 48 credits

Compulsory courses in POL - 48 credits

General studies courses - 24 credits

Passing grade: D

Diploma grade point average (DGPA): 5.0

Compulsory courses in PHI: cr.
PHI1101 Reasoning and Critical Thinking 3
Three credits among:

PHI1102 Moral Reasoning 3
PHI1103 Fundamental Philosophical Questions 3
PHI1104 Great Philosophers 3
PHI2170 Logic | 3
PHI2174  Ethics 3
PHI2183 Political Philosophy 3
PHI2380 Greek Philosophy or the Birth of Philosophy 3
PHI2382 Medieval Philosophy 3
PHI2383 Modern Philosophy 3
PHI3170 Theory of Knowledge 3
PHI3174 Metaphysics: The Structure of Reality 3
PHI3377 Contemporary Continental Philosophy 3
PHI3378 Analytic Philosophy 3
PHI4311 Problems in Contemporary Political Philosophy 3
Nine credits in PHI (at least three credits at the 4000-level) 9
Compulsory courses in POL.:

POL1101 Understanding Politics 3
POL2156 Foundations of Research in Political Science 3
POL2201 Canadian Politics 6
or

POL2203 Introduction to International Relations and Global Politics 6
POL2207 Introduction to Political and Social Thought 6
POL3202 Modern Systems of Political Thought 6
Three credits among:

POL4310 Honours Seminar in Political Thought 3
POL4320 Honours Seminar in Canadian Politics 3
POL4330 Honours Seminar in International Relations and Global Politics 3
Twenty-one credits in POL (at least twelve credits at the 4000-level) 21
Twenty-four credits of electives 24



Advanced standing/exemption for POL1101/1501

Students who receive 18 university credits of advanced standing upon admission to a political science program are
exempted from POL1101/1501 - Understanding Politics. The exemption enables students to register in second-
year courses in political science. Students exempted from POL1101 must replace it with three credits in political
science.

Also, one political science course at a Quebec CEGEP is considered equivalent to POL1101/1501.



Joint Honours Baccalaureate Programs

Joint Honours BSocSc in Sociology and Women's Studies

120

Cr.

Students are responsible for satisfying the requirements of their program.

Compulsory courses in SOC - 48 credits

Compulsory courses in FEM - 42 credits

Compulsory general studies courses - 6 credits in ENG
General studies courses - 24 credits

Passing grade: D

Diploma grade point average (DGPA): 5.0

Compulsory general studies courses:
ENG1100 Workshop in Essay Writing

Three credits from:
ENG1120 Literature and Composition I: Prose Fiction
ENG1121 Literature and Composition II: Drama and Poetry

Compulsory courses in SOC:

SOC1101 Principles of Sociology

SOC1102 The Emergence of Sociology

SOC2300 Analysis of Scientific Thought

SOC2301 Qualitative Research Methodology

SOC2304 Marx and Marxist Analysis

SOC2305 Durkheim and Functionalist Analysis
SOC3106 Weber and Weberian Analysis

SOC3141 Quantitative Methodology and Data Collection
SOC3142 Quantitative Data Analysis

SOC3312 Theoretical Currents in Contemporary Sociology

Eighteen credits in SOC/ANT (at least 12 credits at the 4000-level)

Compulsory courses in FEM:
FEM1100 Introduction to Women's Studies
FEM2103 Methodology in Women's Studies
FEM2107 Women, Racism and Power
FEM3105 Feminist Theories

FEM4101 Directed Studies

FEM4102 Seminar in Women's Studies

Three credits from:

HIS2182 Women in Canada

HIS2183 Women in Western Societies to the Eighteenth Century

HIS2184 Women in Western Societies from the Eighteenth Century to the Present
HIS3181 History of the Women's Movement

HIS4182 Seminar in Women's History

Twenty-one credits in FEM from:

(including a minimum of nine credits in FEM and at least three credits at the 4000-level)
APA4114 Equity as a Professional Issue in Physical Activity and Health

ART3117 Artand Feminism

CLT1155 The Celtic Woman: Between Myth and Reality

CML3380 Women and the Law

CML3393 Lesbhian and Gay Legal Issues

CMN3104 Women and the Media

cr.
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CRM2307
CRM3307
CRM4312
DRCA4752
ECO2111
ENG2235
FEM2104
FEM2105
FEM2106
FEM3100
FEM3104
FEM3303
FEM3900
FRA2530
FRA3530
FRA4530
GEG4716
LSR3123
PHI2390
POL3126
POL3563
POL4123
POL4180
PSY3121
SOC2104
SOC3306
SOC4301
SOC4314
SRS2211
SRS3163
SRS3164

Women, Justice and Victimization

Women, Justice and Criminalization

Women and Justice

Femmes et droit

Economics of Women's Issues

Women in Literature

Women and Health

Women and Education

Women in Science and Engineering

Special Topic in Women's Studies

Feminism, Justice and the Law

Feminist Activism

Etudes dirigées%%Directed Studies

La littérature et la femme

Ecriture au féminin

La critique féministe

Femmes et espaces

Women and Leisure

Philosophical Issues in Women's Studies
Women and Politics

Politique et diversité sexuelle

Gender and International Relations

Feminist Political Thought

Psychology of Women

Women, Men and Society

Social Structures and Relations between the Sexes: Comparative Analysis
Sociology of Gender Relations: Selected Topic
Gender Relations, Development and Globalization
Women and Religions

Women in Early Christianity

Women in Modern and Contemporary Christianity

Twenty-four credits of electives
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Second Concentration Programs

Concentration in International Relations and Global Politics 30 cr

This concentration is not opened to students registered in political science programs.

Compulsory first-year course: cr.
POL1101 Understanding Politics 3

Other compulsory courses:

POL2156 Foundations of Research in Political Science 3
POL2203 Introduction to International Relations and Global Politics 6
Eighteen credits in International Relations and Global Politics (INT) at the 3000- or 4000-level 18

Advanced standing/exemption for POL1101/1501

Students who receive 18 university credits of advanced standing upon admission to a political science program are
exempted from POL1101/1501 - Understanding Politics. The exemption enables students to register in second-
year courses in political science. Students exempted from POL1101 must replace it with three credits in political
science.

Also, one political science course at a Quebec CEGEP is considered equivalent to POL1101/1501.






